FR Vous trouverez la version
actuelle du mode d’emploi dans
votre langue nationale officielle
sur l’Internet,
ES Encontrará el manual de
instrucciones actual en su
idioma oficial de la UE en

to the device.
2. Product description
2.1 Ordering code
This operating instructions manual applies to the following types:
SLB 400-C10-1R
Only if the information described in this operating instruc-
tions manual are realised correctly, the safety function and
therefore the compliance with the Machinery Directive is
maintained.
2.2 Special versions
For special versions, which are not listed in the order code below 2.1,
these specifications apply accordingly, provided that they correspond to
the standard version.
2.3 Destination and use
In combination with one to four testable safety light barriers, SLB
400-E50-21P (transmitter) and SLB 400-R50-21P (receiver), the SLB
400-C10-1R safety-monitoring module is a non-contact safety guard to
IEC 61496, type 4, for the protection of hazardous areas on power-
driven work equipment.
The user must evaluate and design the safety chain in ac-
cordance with the relevant standards and the required safety
level.
2.4 Technical data
Standards: EN 61496-1, DIN CLC/TS 61496-2,
EN ISO 13849-1
Start-up test: yes
Start conditions: Start-reset button, on/off coding
Feedback circuit: yes
Enclosure: glass-fibre reinforced thermoplastic
Mounting: Snaps onto standard DIN rail to EN 50022
Termination: Screw terminals
Cable section: max. 4 mm²
(incl. conductor ferrules)
Protection class: terminals IP20, enclosure IP40
Ue: 24 VDC ± 15%
Max. fuse rating of the operating voltage: 1 A
Ie: 0.3 A without additional transistor outputs and safety light
barriers
Inputs:
Monitored inputs max. 4 pairs of light barriers
Input resistance: approx. 2 kΩ to GND
Input signal „1“: 10 ... 30 VDC
Input signal „0“: 0 ... 2 VDC
Max. cable length: 100 m of 0.75 mm² conductor
Outputs: 2 enabling paths
Utilisation category: AC-15, DC-13
Ie/Ue: 2 A / 250 VAC, 2 A / 24 VDC
Contact load capacity: max. 250 VAC, max. 2 A (cos Ω = 1)
Switching voltage: max. 250 VAC
Load current: max. 2 A
Switching capacity: max. 500 VA
Max. fuse rating: 2 A gG D-fuse
Signalling output: 2 transistor outputs, Y1 + Y2 = max. 100 mA, p-
type, short-circuit proof
Response time: ≤ 25 ms
EMC rating: conforming to EMC Directive
Max. switching frequency: 10 Hz
Overvoltage category: II to DIN VDE 0110
Degree of pollution: 3 to DIN VDE 0110
: 10 ... 55 Hz / amplitude 0.35 mm, ± 15 %
Resistance to shock: 30 g / 11 ms
Ambient temperature:  –20 °C … + 55 °C
Storage and transport temperature: –25 °C … +70 °C
Dimensions: 99.7 x 75 x 110 mm
2.5 Safety classification
(in combination with the SLB 400-E/R50-21P safety light barriers)
Standards: EN ISO 13849-1, IEC 61508
PL: up to e
Control category: up to 4
PFH-value: